NOTE: APPARATLIS MANUFACTURER TO FLRNISH SPEED

COUNTER ADAPTER TO CORRECT FIR P.T
ATIO. 1*-20 THREADED CONNECTION.

537-1740-01-0 SHAFT

NOTE: TI:I [I:INFEIEM TO NFPA 1901 & 1902, THE APPARATLS MANLFACTLRER
INSTALL INDICATOR LIGHTS FOR PUMP AND ROLL OPERATION
PEE HALE PLATE NO. 746.

[FRONT_[NPUT SHAFT

PTO DRIVE OPTION

REAR DUTPUT SHAFT BLANKED-OFF

INSTALLER TO CONNECT ONE END OF DRIVE UNIT

MUST BE PROVIDED FOR THIS COOLING TUBE TO DRAIN
IN FREEZING WEATHER

OR FOR PUMP CODLING TO CONNECT END OF
COOLING TUBE BACK TO BOOSTER TANK ABOVE WATER
LEVEL USING 3/8" TUBING. A CHECK VALVE

COOLING TUBE TO PUMP DISCHARGE AND THE OTHER END
TO PUMP SLCTION YITH 3/8 TUBING OR FOR PUMP COOLING A DRAIN VALVE

GEARBOX MODEL GEA S/B*TID A B C J K DRIVE LINE RECOMMENDATIONS

55 APPARATLS BUILDER SLPPLIED DRIVELINES SHALL BE OF APPROPRIATE

® XGA 2 5.06 |12.63|16.00 1.8419.16 | SIZE TO MATCH THE CHASSIS AND PLMP REDLIREMENTS WITH INDIVIDUAL
5 JOINT CANCELLATION AND PHASING BEFORE AND AFTER THE PLMP. DRIVE
¥l SHAFT BALANCE (INCLLDING YOKES) SHALL NOT EXCEED THE RECOMMENDED
05 LIMIT OF EITHER THE ORIVE SHAFT OR CHASSIS TRANSMISSION

LGA g S5.06 |12.63]16.00 2.00 | 7.00 | MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. ORIVE SHAFT FULL RANGE OPERATING

4 SPEEDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 42% OF TS CRITICAL SPEED

077-2750-01-0
RETAINING RING

046-5130-00-0

GASKET

077-2810-00-0

RETAINING RING

250-0306-20-0 BEARING
044-1120-00-0 BEARING COVER

(4) 018-1812-25-0
7/16-14 X 1-174 LG

@

(2 115-0081-01-0 FLANGE @)

@E)

(2) D46-5060-00-0 GASKET

(4) 0168-1812-25-0
7/16-14 SCREW

OPTICNAL GEARBOX MOLNTED

PRINING PLIMP

REFERNCE  PLB21 ESP 12 VOLT
PLG38 ESP 24 VOLT 046-6020-00-0 GASKET

250-0310-00-0 BEARING
206-2090-01-0 OIL SEAL
077-1830-05-0 RETAINING RING
037-1680-00-0 SHAFT (2°-10 SPLINE

®

NI_OF_TEETH
-0 15

[031-0850-0
[031-0360-0

(D WARNING /D

EXCEEDING THESE LIMITS OR FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS
OUTLINED IN THIS ORAWING COULD DAMAGE THE GEARBOX AND RESULT
IN PERSONAL INJURY

MAXIMUM TOROUE ON AUXILIARY OUTPUT SHAFT = 2300 LBS-FT (3118 N-n)
MAXIMUM GEARBOX SHAFT TORGUE (ROAD) = 16,000 LBS-FT (21,693 N-m)

GEARBOX MODEL MAX GEARBOX INPLT RPM
(P [oi23 XGA-28 2630
[GA-21 XGA-25 292
[GA-TD XGA-23 322
LGA-17 XGA=21 35
LGA-15 XGA-19 38

SEE HALE TOROUE LIMIT CHART F-72 FOR ADDITIONAL DATA

[GA=23 & LGA-15 [XGA
LGA-21 & LGA-17 [XGA~,
GA-8

GEARBOX_MODE|

044-0260-00-0

23
IR VENT

(P/N 038-1550-00-0) PROVIDED FR THIS LINE 130953105 (7.86-7.89) TOOTH NIDTH) 017-0300-00-0 KEY gg%u%’g%im FOR DPTIONAL
250-0408-00-0 BEARING (2) HOLES 5/B-11 X 1.25 0P
® (1) 097-0340-00-0 WASHER 097-0830-01-0 WASHER CUSE MINIMUM SAE GRADE 5 SCRES)
® = & (1) 018-2614-25-0 (0 OgAuU 4.00 0‘04 uo—‘
GEARBOX HOUSING ASSEMBLY | 504-0340-00-0 | S04-0510-00-0 4710 X 1-172 LG CP SCREY 03T-0980-00-0]ST TEETH] TG CEARDOX !
SCREW 018-2014-25-0 [ 018-2014-25-0 NOTE 59 TEETH Hi i
GASKET 046-6370-01-0 | 046-6370-01-0 TIGHTEN DRIVE FLANGE CLAMPING SCREY 250-8040-00-0 BEARING k4 u
T0 50 LBS-FT(H7 N-M). APPLY LOCKING {58-1460-00-0 BEARING SPACER
ADHESIVE (LOCTITE #242 OR EQUAL) 10 (XG GEARBOX ONLY)
(D og-8l020 @) THREADS OF SCREY 037-1530-00-0 SHAFT [ et H
7/16-14 X 1 LG (8) 018-1812-25-0 040-2240-00-0 SEAL RING
7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG SCREW 250-0214-06-0 BEARING
097-1330-00-0 WASHER 040-2260-00-0 SEAL RING () DOSI00-0 GAKET oy VT .
046-5130-01-0 GASKET 048-1580-02-0 SHIM ¢ .002)% NS o .
(4 01B-1812-25-0 048-1580-05-0 SHIM (005 )~ o
(2) 018-1822-25-0 (2) 088-0040-00-0 ® 7/16-14 X 1.25 LG SCREN 048-1580-07-0 SHIM (.0075)+  [FOR WIRING SCHEMATIC
7/16-14 X 2-1/4 LG SCREY CONNECTOR e 048-1580-20-0 SHIM (.020)+ SEE PLATE NO.746 3
(USED FOR SHIPPING ONLY) +USE SHIMS AS REOLIRED CENTER
007-0040-00-0 ADAPTER 008-0561-00-0 BEARING CAP FIALE LINE OF
101-0310-00-0 031-0170-00-0 GEAR 077-5000-00-0 = j Se=c ouTRUT
OIL WARNING TAG 048-0070-00-0 BLSHING EJECTOR NOZZLE 4 SHAFT
040-0180-00-0 RING SEAL 250-0214-00-0 BEARING
007-0100-00-0 008-0571-00-0 BEARING CAP 296-2540-00-0 OIL SEAL J I L w—
0L0-215 TLBING (3) 077-2750-01-0 )
— 077-2750-01-0 RETAINING RING RETAINING RING
(2) 217-0501-00-0 — 142-0160-00-0 SLINGER 250-6010-00-0 BEARING v
34 NPT DIL FILL 206-2540-00-0 OIL SEAL 7.0
& LEVEL PLUG 217-0401-00-0 sy 537-1750-00-0 TAIL SHAFT G SHIFT SHAFT —
/2 NPT PLUG - 250-0214-06-0 BEARING e (2) 200-2450-00-0 SYITCH =
6.8l Aup i 537-1740-00-0° SHAFT (2) D40-8210-00-0 SEAL RING
NOTE ' @ 028-0050-03-0 (2> 018-1810-08-0 —
USE SAE EF-80 OR 80W-90 (4) 018-5002-00-0 2,000 — ROD END 008-0053-02-0 DOLST CAP 7/16-14 X 1.00 LG SCREY
API GLE OIL. #4 X 174 LG SCREW =4.00 11u—17uu;0ifu —H G—t—oF
450 dn—d 3/8-24 NUT
APPROXIMATE OIL GAPAGITY 101-0082-00-0 4.50 A (4) 018-1812-25-0 c
IS 4 QUARTS. SERIAL PLATE 037-1342-01-0 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG SCREW
101-1730-00-0 14. 44 MOUNTING EACE [F | GEARSHIFT SHAFT GRADE #8 217-0101-00-0
CAUTION LABEL COMPANIIN FLANGE 1/8 NPT PLLG
s L o See e
NPT PLIG (4) MOUNTING HOLES -0060-00- ERUNT 8 REAR, FEMALE PILOT|GRADE 8 SCREW[BOLT CIRCLE
3/8 NPT PLLG (2) EACH SIDE (42-060-00-0 SERING ché?&EERn "PliRces| OIAVETER [ oTv [ size | DIAMETER
7-0501-08-0 8-11 X 1.25 DP VPS SHIFT CILINER STO h oig2Aot-ot0 600 5578 & 58 [ 618
/4 T WGNETTE DR Pt (USE MINIMOM (SEE PLATE NO. 533 1/2-20 X 172 LG. 360° 1750 7] 8 [ 5w [ 717
SAE GRADE 5 SCREWS) () 040-1168-03-0 SEAL RING NYCoi LBckTe SEr SEee 1600 K] 2 1776 | 7174
250-9550-00-0 BEARING 046-5060-00-0 GASKET
SHIFT/FORK 250-3550-00-0 BEARING
i} G GEARAOX
0IXG_GEARBOX]
NDTES | 0181 BEAD 00-0 (LG GEARBOX)
: (©) 018-1820-25-0 (XG GEARBOX)
SATE TG FoRe Stk
1. APPLY LOCTITE # 246 HIGH TEMPERATURE THREAD LOCKER Ik oo S HEARRX
' 031-1300-00-0
ECO NO[REY) CHANGED FROY BY [ DATE [ APvD [ECO NOJREV CHANGED FRON BY [ OATE [ 4Pv0 e
3 HALE DOES NDT AUTHDR 17E RELD[ATIDN OF CooLl NG u7s [e2 T s jo7-07-15 [ AJG | 1040 [ C DIMENSTON UPDATE oRs| 12-7-10 | PRY HALE A UE"*&ED?EBE&T&JEEM ion
. 75 [E3 US4 ]07-07-15 | AJG | 1110 | 01| VPS SHIFT CYLINDER STD. |CTG] 04-04-12 | JRP Conshohocken, PA- 18428 LSA
3710 | F_|oNe 10 tcuee ok ceseeon o [OMB [i5-07-16 | AJG | 1110 | 02| REMOVED SPLINED CPTLONS 6| ot-04-12 | RP
TUBE TO THIS LOCATION AND SHOULD REMAIN PLUGGED. EERIG 1 e bo-or-ie [ | 57 | e | FPERRE P S B, | 5070715 | A RS S SCALE FuL




